

J. Preston Stieff (4764)  
**J. PRESTON STIEFF LAW OFFICES, LLC**  
311 South State Street, Suite 450  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 366-6002  
Email: [jps@StieffLaw.com](mailto:jps@StieffLaw.com)

Frances C. Bassett, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Joanne H. Curry, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Jeremy J. Patterson, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Michael W. Holditch, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Barry C. Bartel, *Pro Hac Vice*  
**PATTERSON EARNHART REAL BIRD & WILSON LLP**  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, Colorado 80027  
Telephone: (303) 926-5292  
Facsimile: (303) 926-5293  
Email: [fbassett@nativelawgroup.com](mailto:fbassett@nativelawgroup.com)  
Email: [jcurry@nativelawgroup.com](mailto:jcurry@nativelawgroup.com)  
Email: [jpatterson@nativelawgroup.com](mailto:jpatterson@nativelawgroup.com)  
Email: [mholditch@nativelawgroup.com](mailto:mholditch@nativelawgroup.com)  
Email: [bbartel@nativelawgroup.com](mailto:bbartel@nativelawgroup.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

---

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH &  
OURAY RESERVATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANT CENTRAL UTAH  
WATER CONSERVANCY'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Civil Case No. 2:21-CV-00573-JNP-DAO

Judge Jill N. Parrish

Magistrate Judge Daphne A. Oberg

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii**

**REFERENCES TO THE RECORD ..... 1**

**I. INTRODUCTION AND RESPONSE TO RELIEF SOUGHT .....1**

**II. RESPONSE TO CUWCD’s STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5**

**A. Response to Statement of Facts .....5**

**B. State of Utah’s Intervention and the CUWCD.....9**

**C. Response to CUWCD’s Fundamental Misstatement.....10**

**III. ARGUMENT .....12**

**A. The Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Bar the Tribe’s Claims.....12**

**B. CUWCD Ignores the Standard for Motions to Dismiss Which Prevents Dismissal .....21**

**C. The Tribe’s First Claim States a Claim .....23**

**D. The Tribe’s Third Claim States a Claim .....25**

**E. The Tribe’s Eleventh Claim States a Claim .....27**

**F. The Tribe’s Prayer for Relief is Adequate .....36**

**IV. CONCLUSION .....37**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aetna Life Insurance Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth*  
 300 U.S. 227, 240-41 (1937) ..... 25

*Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Dep’t of Interior*  
 584 F. Supp. 2d 1, 9 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 37

*Arizona v. California*  
 373 U.S. 546, 600 (1963)..... 11

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*  
 556 U.S. 662, 677 (2009)..... 22

*Asphaltic Enterprises, Inc. v. Baldwin–Lima–Hamilton Corp.,*  
 39 F.R.D. 574, 576 (E.D.Pa.1966)..... 36

*Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colorado Dep’t. of Revenue*  
 562 F.3d 1222, 1228–29 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 33

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*  
 550 U.S. 544, 555–56 (2007)..... 3, 22, 32

*Bergman v. United States*  
 751 F.2d 314, 317 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 18

*Bryant v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-38 of Garvin Cnty., OK*  
 334 F.3d 928, 930 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 33

*Canfield v. Douglas Cty.*  
 619 F. App’x 774 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*Parkhurst v. Lampert*  
 264 F. App’x 748, 749 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 18

*Doe by Smith v. Intermountain Healthcare, Inc.*  
 No. 218CV00807RJSJCB, 2022 WL 180646, at \*14 (D. Utah Jan. 20, 2022) ..... 5, 36

*Elam Const., Inc. v. Reg’l Transp. Dist.*  
 129 F.3d 1343, 1345 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 34

*Erickson v. Pardus*  
 551 U.S. 89, 93 (2007)..... 2, 22, 32

*Exxon Corp. v. United States*  
 931 F.2d 874, 877 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 13

*Falk v. Levine*  
 60 F.Supp. 660, 663 (D.C.Mass.1945) ..... 36

*Felter v. Norton*  
 412 F. Supp. 2d 118, 125 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 17

*Fitzgerald v. Spearhead Invs., LLC*  
 2021 UT 34, ¶ 17, 493 P.3d 644 ..... 21

*Gratz v. Bollinger*  
 539 U.S. 244, 275 (2003)..... 36

*Harris v. Harvey*  
 605 F.2d 330, 338 (7th Cir.1979) ..... 33

*Herrera v. City of Espanola*  
 32 F.4th 980, 991 (10th Cir. 2022) ..... 15, 16, 18

*In re United Mine Workers of America International Union*  
 190 F.3d 545, 549 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 17

*Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.*  
 35 U.S. 613 (2002) ..... 37

*McIlravy v. Kerr-McGee Coal Corp.*  
 204 F.3d 1031, 1035 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 13

*MedImmune Inc. v. Genentech Inc.*  
 549 U.S. 118, 127 (2007)..... 25

*Metro. Water Dist. of Salt Lake and Sandy v. DHCH Alaska Trust, 2019* ..... 6

*Meyers By & Through Meyers v. Bd. of Educ. of San Juan Sch. Dist.*  
 905 F. Supp. 1544 (D. Utah 1995)..... 28

*Miller v. Glanz*  
 948 F.2d 1562, 1565 (10th Cir.1991) ..... 34

*Mitchell v. United States*  
 10 Cl. Ct. 63, modified on reh’g, 10 Cl. Ct. 787 (1986)..... 17

*Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar*  
 813 F. Supp. 2d 170, 191 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 17

*Oneida County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State*  
 470 U.S. 226, 233 (1985)..... 15

*Penny v. Giuffrida*  
 897 F.2d 1543, 1545 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 21

*Phelps v. Wichita Eagle-Beacon*  
 886 F.2d 1262, 1269–70 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 8, 34

*Pike v. City of Mission, Kan.*  
 731 F.2d 655, 657, 660 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 19

*Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.*  
 184 F.3d 1147, 1153 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 33

*Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp.*  
 53 F.3d 1181, 1183 (10th Cir.1995) ..... 13

*SCO Grp., Inc. v. Novell, Inc.*  
 377 F. Supp. 2d 1145, 1153 (D. Utah 2005)..... 34

*See Jensen v. Jones*  
 2011 UT 67, ¶¶ 10-11, 270 P.3d 425 ..... 23

*Seid v. Univ. of Utah*  
 No. 2:19-CV-00112, 2020 WL 6873833, at \*5 (D. Utah Nov. 23, 2020) ..... 33

*Sherwood Medical Industries Inc. v. Deknatel, Inc.*  
 512 F.2d 724, 729 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 25

*Smith v. United States*  
 561 F.3d 1090, 1098 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n.*  
 471 F.3d 169, 173 (D. C. Cir. 2006)..... 22

<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i>	
534 U.S. 505 (2002).....	23
<i>The Wilderness Society v. Norton</i>	
434 F.3d 584, 588-89 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Ute Distrib. Corp. v. Sec’y of the Interior of the United States</i>	
584 F.3d 1275, 1282 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i>	
429 U.S. 252, 265, 97 S.Ct. 555, 563, 50 L.Ed.2d 450 (1977).....	33
<i>Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corp. v. United States</i>	
444 F.Supp.3d 215, 219 (D.D.C. 2020).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	15
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 4, 27, 36
42 U.S.C. § 2000(d) .....	36
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000(d).....	2, 27
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d .....	4
Utah Code § 17B-2a-1002(1).....	27
Utah Code §§ 17B-2a-1001–17B-2a-1009 .....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-7-301 .....	37
Utah Code Sections 17B-1-103, 17B-2a-1002 – 1003 .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	2, 22
<i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules and Commentary</i> , Rules 1-49, 286 (2017).....	23, 35

Plaintiffs Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation and its individual Class Action Plaintiffs (collectively referred to as the “Tribe”), through undersigned counsel, submits this Response to Defendant Central Utah Water Conservancy District’s (“CUWCD”) Motion to Dismiss (“MTD,” ECF Document 199) the Tribe’s Third Amended Complaint (“TAC,” ECF Document 186).
